

Republic of the Philippines **Department of Education** REGION VII – CENTRAL VISAYAS Schools Division of Bohol

Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

DIVISION MEMORANDUM No. **060** s. 2024

SUSPENSION ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE INTERNAL POLICIES ON THE DESIGNATIONS OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOL HEADS

To: Assistant Schools Division Superintendent CID, and SGOD Chief Education Program Supervisors Public Schools District Supervisors Public Elementary and Secondary School Heads All Others Concerned

1. In response to the numerous queries and clarificatory questions received by this Office regarding the implementation of the Internal Policies on the Designation of Elementary and Secondary School Heads as contained in Division Memorandum No. 0542, s. 2023, a policy development review will soon be conducted to harmonize our localized guidelines with the existing policies and issuances of the Department of Education,

2. With reference to the impending policy review, this Office announces the **suspension** of the implementation of all the provisions of Division Memorandum No. 0542, s. 2023.

3. In view hereof, all designation orders issued, except the new designations intended to replace those who retired, reassigned/transferred, or opted to relinquish their designation, those who already processed Fidelity bond application and on going process for change of signatory and other activities with financial implication pursuant to DM No. 0542, all ongoing and planned activities without financial implication related to its implementation shall be held in abeyance. During this period, the original designations of school heads issued before the implementation of the aforesaid memorandum are hereby reinstated along with the benefits and privileges associated with their designations.

4. Public Schools District Supervisors shall provide the necessary technical assistance to the school heads to ensure continuous improvement for effective and efficient delivery of basic educational services.

5. This moratorium shall remain in effect until the new internal policy on the designation of school heads is issued.

Deped Tayo Bohol Division

6. Widest dissemination and compliance with this Memorandum are enjoined.

CASIANA P. CABERTE PhD, CESO VI Schools Division Superintendent

EML/ASDS/OFFICE/INITIALS OF THE HEAD/initials of the encoder





Address: 0050 Lino Chatto Barangay Cogon, Tagbilaran City, Bohol Telephone No.: (038) 411-2544 email Address: deped.bohol@deped.gov.ph